10. Hyland-Potts Elka H	2,032,000	1.82

For personal use only

ASX ADDITIONAL INFORMATION *(continued)*1. QUOTED SECURITIES *(continued)*(b) OPTIONS *(continued)*(ii) TOP 20 HOLDERS OF QUOTED OPTIONS *(continued)*:

	NAME	NO. OF OPTIONS HELD	PERCENTAGE OF QUOTED OPTIONS %
11.	Edwards David G	2,000,000	1.79
12.	Denison Glyn GH <Glyn Denison Family A/C>	1,986,540	1.78
13.	Wright Heather Ann	1,948,900	1.75
14.	Cayzer Pty Ltd <Rofe Family A/C>	1,900,000	1.70
15.	Hawkins Judith J	1,543,680	1.38
16.	Pasquini's Deli Pty Ltd <Pasquini's S/F A/C>	1,500,000	1.35
17.	Rancewicz Samantha	1,288,340	1.16
18.	Connolly Rhett L	1,250,000	1.12
19.	Cleaver Peter M	1,135,164	1.02
20.	Cooper Jeb P	1,128,000	1.01
		<u>80,851,562</u>	<u>72.51</u>

(iii) VOTING RIGHTS

Holders of options are not entitled to vote at a General Meeting of Members in person, by proxy or upon a poll, in respect of their option shareholding.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

OBJ Limited (“the Company”) is committed to implementing and maintaining the highest standards of corporate governance. The primary responsibility of the Board of the Company (“the Board”) is to represent and advance the Company’s shareholders’ (“the Shareholders”) interests and to protect the interests of all stakeholders. To fulfill this role, the Board is responsible for the overall corporate governance of the Company including its strategic direction, establishing goals for its employees and monitoring achievement of these goals.

The Company adopts the ASX Corporate Governance Council’s *Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations* released in 2007 (“the Recommendations”) to determine an appropriate system of control and accountability to best fit its business and operations commensurate with these guidelines.

The Company’s compliance with the Revised Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations is summarised in the table below:

	ASX P & R ¹	If not, why not ²		ASX P & R ¹	If not, why not ²
Recommendation 1.1		✓	Recommendation 4.3		✓
Recommendation 1.2		✓	Recommendation 4.4		✓
Recommendation 1.3	✓		Recommendation 5.1	✓	
Recommendation 2.1	✓		Recommendation 5.2	✓	
Recommendation 2.2	✓		Recommendation 6.1		✓
Recommendation 2.3		✓	Recommendation 6.2		✓
Recommendation 2.4		✓	Recommendation 7.1	✓	
Recommendation 2.5	✓		Recommendation 7.2	✓	
Recommendation 2.6	✓		Recommendation 7.3	✓	
Recommendation 3.1	✓		Recommendation 7.4	✓	
Recommendation 3.2	✓		Recommendation 8.1		✓
Recommendation 3.3	✓		Recommendation 8.2		✓
Recommendation 4.1		✓	Recommendation 8.3		✓
Recommendation 4.2		✓			

¹ Indicates where the Company has followed the Principles & Recommendations and summarised those practices below.

² Indicates where the Company has provided an “if not, why not” disclosure below.

In acknowledging the Key Messages of the first review of the corporate governance reporting under the Revised Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations by ASX Markets Supervision (“ASXMS”), the Company has provided additional disclosure for each of the 27 recommendations. Where the Company has departed from a recommendation, the Company has provided substantive reasons and refers to material containing additional disclosure, as relevant.

The “if not, why not” disclosure of the Company is summarised in the table below:

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT *(continued)*

Recommendation	Explanation of Departure from Recommendation
1.1, 1.2	The Company has not appointed any senior executives (excluding the Company Secretary). Therefore, full disclosure of the functions delegated to senior executives, and the evaluation of executives' performance under Recommendation 1.1 and 1.2 is not required.
2.3	The Company has not appointed a Chief Executive Officer ("the CEO"). Therefore, disclosure under Recommendation 2.3 is not required.
2.4	Owing to the size and composition of the Board, it is not appropriate to establish an independent nomination committee, or to establish a formal nomination policy.
4.1, 4.2, 4.3, 4.4	Owing to the size and composition of the Board, it is not appropriate to establish an independent audit committee, or to establish a formal audit policy.
5.1, 5.2	Owing to the size and composition of the Board, it is not appropriate to establish formal policies for the oversight and promotion of timely and balanced disclosure in accordance with the Corporations Act and ASX Listing Rules.
6.1, 6.2	Owing to the size and composition of the Board, it is not appropriate to establish a formal policy to promote effective communication with Shareholders and encourage their participation at meetings.
8.1, 8.2, 8.3	Owing to the size and composition of the Board, it is not appropriate to establish an independent remuneration committee. Details of the Company's remuneration policy are set out in the Remuneration Report in the Directors' Report.

It is noted that as the Company's activities develop in size, nature and scope, the Company's corporate governance policies and processes will continue to be reviewed and improved as resources permit.

1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

1.1. Role of Board

The Board is responsible for setting the strategic direction and establishing and overseeing the policies and financial position of the Company, and monitoring the business and affairs on behalf of its Shareholders, by whom the directors of the Company ("the Directors") are elected and to whom they are accountable.

Further, the Board takes specific responsibility for:

- Protecting and enhancing Shareholder value;
- Formulating, reviewing and approving the objectives and strategic direction of the Company;
- Approving all significant business transactions including acquisitions, divestments and capital expenditure;
- Monitoring the financial performance of the Company by reviewing and approving budgets and monitoring results;

For personal use only

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (continued)

1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS (continued)

1.1. Role of Board (continued)

- Ensuring that adequate internal control systems and procedures (including financial, risk management, occupational health and safety, environmental management systems and procedures) exist and that compliance with these systems and procedures is maintained;
- Identifying significant business risks and ensuring that such risks are adequately managed;
- Appointing Directors to the Board;
- Monitoring and reviewing the performance and remuneration of Directors;
- Monitoring and evaluating the Company Secretary's performance;
- Establishing and maintaining appropriate ethical standards; and
- Evaluating and, where appropriate, adopting with or without modification, the ASX Corporate Governance Council's *Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations*.

The Board is responsible for establishing a culture and framework that supports corporate governance, including creating the strategic direction for the Company, establishing goals for employees and the Company Secretary and monitoring the achievement of these goals.

The Company has a formal Board Charter, which is available from the Company on request. In broad terms, the Board is accountable to the Shareholders and must ensure that the Company is properly managed to protect and enhance Shareholders' wealth and other interests. The Board Charter sets out the role and responsibilities of the Board within the governance structure of the Company and its related bodies corporate (as defined in the Corporations Act).

As at the date of this Annual Report, the Company has not employed any senior executives; therefore, disclosure under Recommendations 1.2 and 1.3 is not required.

1.2. Terms of Office of Directors

The constitution of the Company ("the Constitution") specifies that one third of the Directors, excluding the Managing Director, shall rotate on an annual basis. It is noted that, as at the date of this Annual Report, the Company has not appointed a Managing Director.

1.3. Composition of the Board and Independence

The Directors in office at the date of this statement are:

Name	Position	Independent	Expertise
Mr Jeffrey David Edwards	Executive Director	No	Refer to Director's Report
Mr Glyn Gregory Horne Denison	Non-executive Director	Yes	Refer to Director's Report
Dr Christopher John Quick	Non-executive Director	Yes	Refer to Director's Report

For personal use only

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT *(continued)*

1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS *(continued)*

1.3. Composition of the Board and Independence *(continued)*

The Board considers the majority of Directors to be independent, commensurate with Recommendation 2.1. Dr Christopher Quick is considered to be independent, notwithstanding his 1.96% shareholding in the Company. Mr Glyn Denison is also considered to be independent, notwithstanding his contractual relationship with the Company to act as a business consultant for the Company one day per week. Mr Jeffrey Edwards is not considered to be independent, owing to the nature of his relationship with the Company.

As at the date of this Annual Report, the Company has not appointed a Chair or CEO. However, in the spirit of Recommendations 2.2 and 2.3, the role of the Chair is elected at each Board meeting, rotating between the two independent non-executive Directors (“the Chairman”).

The Company has not established a formal policy for the nomination and appointment of Directors. However, the composition of the Board is determined using the following principles:

- The Board comprises three (3) Directors; however, this number may be increased where it is felt that additional expertise is required in specific areas, or when an outstanding candidate is identified; and
- The Board should comprise Directors with a broad range of expertise.

The Board reviews its composition on an annual basis to ensure that the Board has the appropriate mix of expertise and experience. When a vacancy exists, for whatever reason, or where it is considered that the Board would benefit from the services of a new Director with particular skills, the Board selects a panel of candidates with the appropriate expertise and experience. Potential candidates are identified by the Board with advice from an external consultant, if necessary. The Board then appoints the most suitable candidate who must stand for election at a general meeting of Shareholders.

1.4. Monitoring of Board Performance

In accordance with Recommendation 2.5, the Directors’ performance is reviewed by the Chairman of the Board meeting (as elected) on an ongoing basis. In the event that any Director’s performance is considered to be unsatisfactory, that Director will be asked to retire from the Board. The Chairman’s performance is reviewed by the remaining two Board members on an ongoing basis.

The Company has established firm guidelines to identify the measurable and qualitative indicators of the Directors’ performance during the course of the year (“the Guidelines”). Those Guidelines include minimum requirements for attendance at all Board and Shareholder meetings, whereby the non-attendance of a Director at more than three consecutive meetings without reasonable excuse will result in that Director’s position being reviewed.

1.5. Independent Professional Advice

Each Director has the right, in connection with his/her duties and responsibilities as a Director, to seek independent professional advice at the Company’s expense. However, prior approval of the Chairman (as elected) is required, which will not be unreasonably withheld.

For personal use only

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (*continued*)

1. BOARD OF DIRECTORS (*continued*)

1.6. CEO and CFO Attestations

As at the date of this Annual Report, the Company has not appointed a CEO or chief financial officer (“the CFO”). Due to the size and scale of the Company’s operations, these roles are currently performed by the Board, specifically Mr Jeffrey David Edwards who is primarily responsible for financial matters in relation to the Company.

In lieu of the CEO and CFO’s attestations, Mr Jeffrey David Edwards certifies to the Board that:

- The Company’s financial reports are complete and present a true and fair view, in all material aspects, of the financial condition and operational results of the Company and are in accordance with relevant accounting standards (“the Executive Director’s Statement”); and
- The Executive Director’s Statement is founded on a sound system of risk management and internal compliance and control which implements the policies adopted by the Board and that the Company’s risk management and internal compliance and control is operating effectively and efficiently in all material aspects.

2. BOARD COMMITTEES

2.1. Nomination Committee

Owing to its size and composition, the Company has not established a separate nomination committee in accordance with Recommendation 2.4.

The Board considers that the selection and appointment of Directors should be the responsibility of the full Board and that no benefits or efficiencies are to be gained by delegating this function to a separate committee. In any event, the Board consists of only three members, which is the minimum composition recommended for a nomination committee pursuant to Recommendation 2.4.

The Board does not have a separate charter for its nomination and succession planning functions; however, the responsibilities of the Board ordinarily include the nomination functions described in section 1.3 of this Corporate Governance Statement.

2.2. Audit Committee

Owing to its size and composition, the Company has not established a separate audit committee in accordance with Recommendation 4.1.

The Board considers that the selection and appointment of Directors should be the responsibility of the full Board and that no benefits or efficiencies are to be gained by delegating this function to a separate committee. In any event, the Board consists of only three members, which is the minimum number recommended for an audit committee pursuant to Recommendation 4.2.

The majority of the Board is independent and all Directors are financially literate. The Company Secretary holds financial qualifications. The Directors and Company Secretary have, together, accumulated sufficient technical expertise in other directorships to provide valuable insight and technical knowledge, allowing the Board to verify and safeguard the integrity of the Company’s financial reports.

Preserving the spirit of Principle 4, the external auditor has full access to the Board throughout the year.

The Board does not have a separate charter for its audit functions; however, the responsibilities of the Board (as set out in section 1.1 of this Corporate Governance Statement) ordinarily include:

For personal use only

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (continued)**2. BOARD COMMITTEES (continued)****2.2 Audit Committee (continued)**

- Reviewing internal controls and recommending enhancements;
- Monitoring compliance with Corporations Act 2001, Securities Exchange Listing Rules, matters outstanding with auditors, Australian Taxation Office, Australian Securities and Investment Commission and financial institutions;
- Improving the quality of the accounting function;
- Reviewing external audit reports to ensure that, where major deficiencies or breakdowns in controls or procedures have been identified, appropriate and prompt remedial action is taken by the Company; and
- Liaising with the external auditors and ensuring that the annual audit and half-year review are conducted in an effective manner.

The Board reviews the performance of the external auditors on an annual basis and nomination of auditors is as the discretion of the Board.

2.3. Remuneration Committee

Owing to its size and composition, the Company has not established a separate remuneration committee in accordance with Recommendation 8.1.

The Board considers that the responsibility for the selection and appointment of Directors can be adequately discharged by the Board and that no benefits or efficiencies are to be gained by delegating this function to a separate committee. In any event, the Board consists of only three members, which is the minimum composition recommended for an audit committee pursuant to Recommendation 8.1.

The Board does not have a separate charter for its remuneration functions; however, the Board is vested with the responsibility to review remuneration packages and policies (including remuneration, incentives, termination policies, and superannuation arrangements) applicable to each of the Directors and the Company Secretary. Remuneration levels are competitively set to attract the most qualified and experienced Directors for the benefit of the Company and Shareholders. The Board obtains independent advice on the appropriateness of remuneration packages.

In making decisions with respect to appropriate remuneration and incentive policies for executive Directors and the Company Secretary, the Board's objectives are to:

- Motivate executive Directors and the Company Secretary to pursue the long term growth and success of the Company within an appropriate control framework;
- Demonstrate a clear correlation between key performance and remuneration; and
- Align the interests of key leadership with the long-term interests of the Company's shareholders.

Shareholder approval is also required to determine the maximum aggregate remuneration for non-executive Directors. The maximum aggregate remuneration approved for non-executive Directors is currently set at \$250,000 per annum. Non-executive Directors are not provided with retirement benefits other than statutory superannuation entitlements and are not entitled to participate in equity-based remuneration schemes of the Company.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (continued)**2. BOARD COMMITTEES (continued)****2.3 Remuneration Committee (continued)**

Full disclosure of the Company's remuneration philosophy and framework, and the remuneration received by Directors in the current period, is set out in the Remuneration Report, which is contained within the Directors' Report.

3. ETHICAL STANDARDS

The Company has established a formal Code of Conduct ("the Code") as per Recommendation 3.1, which is available from the Company on request.

The Code outlines the Company's expectations of Directors, the Company Secretary and employees and its related bodies corporate in relation to their behaviour and the way business is conducted in the workplace on a range of issues. Directors, the Company Secretary and employees are committed to acting with the utmost integrity and objectivity, striving at all times to enhance the reputation and performance of the Company. Directors, the Company Secretary and employees must conduct themselves in a manner consistent with the expectations of its stakeholders, commensurate with prevailing community and corporate standards, and must take responsibility for upholding the Company's legal obligations. In addition, the Board subscribes to the Statement of Ethical Standards as published by the Australian Institute of Company Directors.

4. DIRECTORS' DEALINGS IN COMPANY SHARES

The Company has implemented a formal trading policy as required by Recommendation 3.2 entitled *Guidelines for Dealing in Securities*. This policy applies to Directors, the Company Secretary employees and contractors of the Company, and is available from the Company on request.

In addition, Directors must notify the Australian Securities Exchange of any acquisition or disposal of shares by lodgement of a Notice of Director's Interests. Board policy is to prohibit Directors, the Company Secretary and employees from dealing in shares of the Company whilst in possession of price sensitive information.

5. CONTINUOUS DISCLOSURE AND SHAREHOLDER COMMUNICATION

The Company has implemented a formal Continuous Disclosure and Information Policy as suggested in Recommendation 5.1, which is available from the Company on request. This policy was introduced to ensure the Company achieves compliance with its continuous disclosure obligations under the Corporations Act and ASX Listing Rules.

The Board aims to ensure that the Shareholders, on behalf of whom they act, are informed of all information necessary to assess the performance of the Directors. Information is communicated to Shareholders through:

- The Annual Report which is distributed to all Shareholders;
- Half-yearly reports, quarterly reports and all ASX announcements which are posted on the Company's website;
- The Annual General Meeting and other meetings so called to obtain Shareholder approval for Board action as appropriate;

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT *(continued)*

5. CONTINUOUS DISCLOSURE AND SHAREHOLDER COMMUNICATION *(continued)*

- Compliance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the ASX Listing Rules; and
- The Company's auditor is required to be present, and be available to Shareholders, at the Annual General Meeting.

6. RESPECT THE RIGHTS OF SHAREHOLDERS

The Company has a formal privacy policy ("the Privacy Policy"), which is available from the Company on request. The Company is committed to respecting the privacy of Shareholders' personal information. The Privacy Policy sets out the Company's personal information management practices and covers the application of privacy laws, personal information collection, the use and disclosure of personal information, accessing and updating Shareholders' information and the security of that information.

The Board has not adopted any additional codes of conduct or communications policies to promote effective communication with Shareholders and encourage their participation at general meetings in accordance with Recommendation 6. This is because the Board considers, in the context of the size and nature of the Company, that a communications policy would not improve the effective exercise of the Shareholders' rights at general meetings.

Nevertheless, the Company informally adopts several of the suggestions in Recommendation 6, including communicating to Shareholders electronically, and uploading its formal codes and policies to the Company's website.

7. RECOGNISE AND MANAGE RISK

Due to the size and scale of the Company and the Board, a separate committee has not been established to oversee risk management. However, the Board has established a formal risk management policy to recognise and manage risk, as recommended by Recommendation 7.1. This risk management policy is available from the Company on request.

Risk management is a priority for the Board who remains vigilant in creating a culture, processes and structures directed to optimising the Company's opportunities whilst minimising and managing potential material business risks.

Risk oversight, management and internal control are dealt with on a continuous basis by the Company Secretary and the Board, with differing degrees of involvement from various Directors and the Company Secretary, depending upon the nature and materiality of the matter.

The Board continuously reviews material business risks to identify whether the system for identifying and reporting risks is being managed effectively. Determined areas of risk which are regularly considered include:

- Performance and funding of research and development activities;
- Budget control and asset protection;
- Status of intellectual property;
- Compliance with government laws and regulations;
- Safety and the environment;
- Continuous disclosure obligations; and
- Sovereign risk.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT *(continued)*

7. RECOGNISE AND MANAGE RISK *(continued)*

As the Company has not appointed a CEO (or equivalent) or CFO (or equivalent), an assurance under s295A of the Corporations Act has been made by Mr Jeffrey David Edwards, who performs the function of the CEO for this purpose.

The Annual Report sets out the major categories of risk applicable to the Company, which is set out in the Notes to the Financial Statements in the Annual Report.

For personal use only